

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

MISSOURI STATE MEDICAL)
ASSOCIATION, et al.,)
)
Respondents,)
v.) Case No. SC88783
)
STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,)
)
Appellants.)
)

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County

The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce

Brief of Respondents

HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLC
Harvey M. Tettlebaum #20005
Robert L. Hess II #52548
235 East High Street, Suite 200
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Office: 573-635-9118
Fax No.: 573-634-7854
Email: harvey.tettlebaum@husch.com
robert.hess@husch.com

Attorneys for Respondents

Jeffrey S. Howell #59154
113 Madison Street
P. O. Box 1028
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Email: jhowell@msma.org

Attorney for Missouri State Medical
Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	5
Jurisdictional Statement.....	10
Statement of Facts	11
A. Section 376.1753 of House Bill 818	12
B. Legislative History of House Bill 818 and § 376.1753.....	14
C. Other Provisions of House Bill 818	15
D. Related Legislative Actions	16
E. Effect of § 376.1753 on Physicians and their Patients.....	17
Points Relied On.....	19
Argument.....	21
I. The Circuit Court properly held that § 376.1753 violated Article III, § 23 of the Missouri Constitution because the legislative title of House Bill 818 was underinclusive in that it was limited to legislation “relating to health insurance” and § 376.1753 does not relate to health insurance. (Responds to State’s Fifth Point Relied On and Midwives’ Third Point Relied On).....	26
A. Standard of Review.	26
B. Section 376.1753 does not relate to health insurance.	27
II. The Circuit Court properly held that § 376.1753 violated Article III, § 23 of the Missouri Constitution because it added a different subject to House Bill 818.	

(Responds to State’s Fourth Point Relied On and Midwives’ First Point Relied On)	35
A. Standard of Review	35
B. Section 376.1753 did not relate to the subject expressed in the title of House Bill 818.....	35
III. The Circuit Court properly held that § 376.1753 violated Article III, § 21 of the Missouri Constitution because its original purpose was health insurance and the addition of § 376.1753 changed that purpose. (Responds to State’s Third Point Relied On and Midwives' Second Point Relied On)	43
A. Standard of Review	43
B. Section 376.1753 was not consistent with House Bill 818’s original purpose.	43
IV. The State’s Second Point Relied On preserves nothing for judicial review. (Responds to the State’s Second Point Relied On)	45
A. Standard of Review	45
B. The State has not preserved its allegations of trial court error for judicial review	46
C. The State has not alleged that the “consideration” of the unspecified matters changed the outcome of the case.....	47
D. The evidence considered by the Circuit Court was relevant.....	48
V. The Physician Associations have standing to challenge the constitutionality of House Bill 818, because § 376.1753 would subject their members to professional	

discipline and expose their patients to harm. (Responds to State’s First Point Relied On and Midwives’ Fourth Point Relied On)..... 53

Conclusion..... 61

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 84.06(g) 63

Certificate of Service 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Blue Cross Hospital Service Inc. of Missouri v. Frappier, 681 S.W.2d 925
(Mo. banc 1984) 41

Brown v. Hamid, 856 S.W.2d 51, 54-55 (Mo. banc 1993) 47

Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick, 615 S.W.2d 6, 13 (Mo. banc 1981)..... 53

Carmack v. Dir. of Mo. Dep’t of Agriculture, 945 S.W.2d 956, 961 (Mo.
banc 1997) 26, 35

Concord Pub. House, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 916 S.W.2d 186, 195-96
(Mo. banc 1996) 46

Corvera Abatement Technologies, Inc. v. Air Conservation Comm’n, 973
S.W.2d 851, 862 n.8 (Mo. banc 1998) 49

Farmer v. Kinder, 89 S.W.3d 447, 451 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 53

Ferguson Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Ferguson, 670 S.W.2d 921, 924
(Mo. App. 1984)..... 53, 60

Gerdel v. Broccard, 428 S.W.2d 493, 496 (Mo. 1968) 46

Hammerschmidt v. Boone County, 877 S.W.2d 98, 101 (Mo. banc 1994)21, 22, 26, 34, 38, 39

Hancock v. Shook, 100 S.W.3d 786, 795 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 45, 46

Healthcare Services of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Copeland, 193 S.W.3d 604, 612
(Mo. banc 2006) 53

Home Builders Ass’n of Greater St. Louis, Inc. v. City of Wildwood, 32
S.W.3d 612, 615 (Mo. App. 2000)..... 59

Home Builders Association of Greater St. Louis v. State, 75 S.W.3d 267, 269 (Mo. banc 2002)	26, 59
Laroccav v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts, 897 S.W.2d 37, 32 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	57
Lewis v. Wahl, 842 S.W.2d 82, 84-85 (Mo. banc 1992)	47
Missouri Growth Association v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District, 941 S.W.2d 615 (Mo. App. 1997)	58, 59
Mo. Ass’n of Club Executives, Inc. v. State, 208 S.W.3d 885, 888 (Mo. banc 2006)	26, 34, 43, 48, 49
Mo. Bankers Ass’n v. Div. of the Mo. Div. of Credit Unions, 126 S.W.3d 360, 363 (Mo. banc 2003)	53, 59
Mo. Health Care Ass’n v. Attorney Gen., 953 S.W.2d 617, 623 (Mo. banc 1997).....	24, 26, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 53, 56, 58, 59
Mo. State Med. Ass’n v. Dept. of Health, 39 S.W.3d 837, 839 (Mo. banc 2001).....	31, 33, 38
Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Director of the Dep’t of Natural Resources, 964 S.W.2d 818, 820 (Mo. banc 1998)	22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 34, 48
Pipe Fabricators, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 654 S.W.2d 74, 76 (Mo. banc 1983).....	49
Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Nixon, 220 S.W.3d 732, 737-38 (Mo. banc 2007)	56
Pruellage v. De Seaton Corp., 380 S.W.2d 403, 405 (Mo. 1964)	46

Rizzo v. State, 189 S.W.3d 576, 580-81 (Mo. banc 2006).....	26, 35
Slankard v. Thomas, 912 S.W.2d 619, 628-29 (Mo. App. 1995)	46
SSM Cardinal Glennon Children’s Hosp. v. State, 68 S.W.3d 412, 417 (Mo. banc 2002)	19, 24, 26, 36, 37, 39, 42, 49, 50
St. Louis Health Care Network v. State, 968 S.W.2d 145, 147 (Mo. banc 1998).....	22, 26, 27
State ex rel. Mo. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts v. Southworth, 704 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1986).....	37, 54
Ste. Genevieve Sch. Dist. R-II v. Bd. of Aldermen of the City of Ste. Genevieve, 66 S.W.3d 6, 10 (Mo. banc 2002)	53
Stroh Brewery Co. v. State, 954 S.W.2d 323, 325-26 (Mo. banc 1997).....	21
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 511 (1975).....	54, 60
Statutes	
§ 191.228, RSMo 2000.....	56
§ 334.100.2(10), RSMo Supp. 2006.....	56
§ 334.100.4, RSMo Supp. 2006	56
§ 376.1800	44
376.964	44
42 U.S.C. 1396r-6(b)(4)(E)(ii)(I)	14
42 U.S.C. 1396r-6(b)(4)(E)(ii)(I)	13, 30, 31, 34
Alaska Stat. § 21.36.090 (2007)	41
Cal Ins. Code § 10354 (West 2005)	41
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 38a-499 (West 2008).....	41

Del. Code. Ann. tit. 18, § 3553 (2007)	41
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 627.6406 (West 2007)	41
Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 15-709 (West 2007)	41
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24, § 2332-k (2007).....	41
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 550.1416d (West 2007)	41
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 415:18-q (2008).....	41
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:48a-34 (West 2008)	41
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 59A-22-40 (West 2007).....	41
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-18-31 (2007)	41
Section § 376.450	17, 23
Section 334.010, RSMo 2000.....	14, 30, 38, 55
Section 334.100, RSMo 1994.....	58
Section 334.100.2	58
Section 334.190, RSMo 2000.....	30
Section 334.260, RSMo 2000.....	30
Section 375.936(11)(b), RSMo	42
Section 375.936(11)(b), RSMo Supp. 2007	42
Section 376.1500	17
Section 376.1532	17
Section 376.1751	40
Section 376.175311, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36,	
Section 376.1839	44

Section 376.450.1	17
Section 376.454	17
Section 376.961	44
Section 376.962	44
Section 376.989	44
Section 376.990	17
Section 516.500, RSMo 2000.....	59
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 56-7-2407 (West 2007).....	41
W. Va. Code Ann. §§ 33-15-14, 33-16-10, 33-24-43, 33-25A-31 (West 2007).....	41
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 48.42.100 (West 2007)	41
 Rules	
Rule 84.04(c)	12
Rule 84.04(e)	28, 47
Rule 84.13(b)	48
 Constitutional Provisions	
Mo. Const. art. III, § 21	20, 22, 23, 27, 44, 45, 46, 49, 51, 62
Mo. Const. art. III, § 23	20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 35, 36, 43, 46, 49, 51, 62
Mo. Const. art. V, § 3	11
 Regulations	
20 CSR 2200-4.100(4)(A).....	14, 30
Chapter 354, RSMo	42
Chapter 376, RSMo	17

Other Authorities

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 1239 (10th ed. 1993)..... 30

Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary Unabridged 1146 (2d ed.
1979)..... 14, 30
